of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water supplied by them.

C. JOHN BARRINGTON, Clerk of the Council. Clerk's Office,

Urban District Council, Public Offices, Frome.

(242)

RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF GOOLE.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Goole intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under sec-tion 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water supplied by them water supplied by them.

R. BULLOCK, Clerk of the Council.

7, Belgravia, Goole.

25th February, 1955.

(362)

GODMANCHESTER BOROUGH COUNCIL. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Godmanchester Borough Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under sec-tion 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

PHILIP S. DAVIES, Town Clerk.

Town Hall,

Godmanchester. 23rd February, 1955.

(315)

BOROUGH OF ABERYSTWYTH. CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Town Council of the Borough of Aberystwyth intend after one month from the date of publication of this notice to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste and undue consumption, misuse or contamination of water supplied by them.

J. HENWOOD JONES, Town Clerk.

'Town Hall,

Aberystwyth.

22nd February, 1955. (320)

MELFORD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS

NOTICE is hereby given that the Melford Rural District Council intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

J. A. SHAW, Clerk of the Council.

Chilton House, Newton Road

Sudbury, Suffolk.

(154)

NORMAN CROSS RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Norman Cross intend, after one month-from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under sec-tion 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste,

undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

A. M. CHAMBERLAIN, Clerk of the Council.

43A, Priestgate, Peterborough. (364)

RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF PONTYPOOL.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Pontypool intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them. of water supplied by them.

T. P. HOLMES WATKINS, Clerk of the Council. 23rd February, 1955. (365)

RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL OF LOTHINGLAND.

CONFIRMATION OF BYELAWS.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Rural District Council of Lothingland intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under sec-tion 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

G. W. SETTERFIELD, Clerk of the Council.

Council Offices,

Rectory Road, Lowestoft.

21st February, 1955. (363)

BOROUGH OF HARROGATE.

WATER ACT, 1945.

Confirmation of Byelaws. NOTICE is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of Harrogate intend, after one month from the date of publication of this notice, to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation of byelaws made by them under section 17 of the Water Act, 1945, for preventing waste, undue consumption, misuse, or contamination of water supplied by them.

J. NEVILLE KNOX, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices,

Harrogate.

23rd February, 1955. (361)

URBAN DISTRICT OF MYNYDDISLWYN.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AMENDMENT ACT, 1907.

BY the Mynyddistwyn Urban 'District (Public Health) Order, 1955, (S.I. 1955 No. 228) the Minis-ter of Housing and Local Government has declared that as from the 8th day of February, 1955, the following sections of the Public Health Acts Amend-ment Act, 1907, shall be in force in the Urban

ment Act, 1907, shall be in force in the Urban District of Mynyddislwyn:— Section 19 (Urgent repairs to private streets). Section 20 (Recovery of damages caused to footways by excavations). Section 28 (Removal of materials in streets). Section 28 (Demoval of materials or

Section 28 (Removal of materials in streets). Section 29 (Deposit of building materials of excavations not to be made without consent). OF

Section 30 (Dangerous places to be repaired or

enclosed).

Section 32 (Hoards to be securely erected). Section 33 (Exemption of buildings of rail-way companies and others):

Provided that nothing in section 30, as put in force by this Order, shall apply to any wall or other structure so far as it is used— (a) for the support of any street or public foot-path repairable by the inhabitants at large, or (b) for the protection of any such street or foot-nath from demaga or obstruction by reason of its

path from damage or obstruction by reason of its